
Agenda for a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to 
be held on Wednesday, 13 December 2017 at 6.00 pm in 
Windhill Community Centre, Church St, Bradford,
BD18 2NR
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Heseltine
Shaw
Barker
Davies
Riaz
Townend

Greenwood
Ross-Shaw

Love

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Cooke
Ellis
Pennington
M Pollard
D Smith
Whiteley

Hinchcliffe H Hussain
Warnes

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in under 
Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Palbinder Sandhu
Phone: 01274 432269
E-Mail: palbinder.sandhu@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Consti
[...]
IME 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 
11 December 2017.

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  *SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY 
AREA PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES 

Up to a maximum of 15 minutes will be allowed for SCAPAG members 
to raise new items of information, questions, requests or suggestions 
that may have arisen within their organisation/neighbourhood and 
which are relevant to raise at the meeting.

Issues raised in accordance with the above must be received in writing 
by the Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in Shipley Town Hall, 
Shipley, BD18 3EJ, by mid-day on Monday 11 December 2017.

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146)

6.  *SCAPAG MEETING NOTES - 11 OCTOBER 2017 

The Area Co-ordinator will present the notes (Document “R”) of 
SCAPAG contributions made at the meeting with the Area Committee 
held on 11 October 2017.

Recommended – 

That the notes be received.
(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146)

1 - 4



4

7.  YOUTH OFFER - SHIPLEY AREA 

The Strategic Director of Place will submit Document “S” which 
informs the Area Committee of the progress made in relation to the 
establishment of the new Youth Offer across the Bradford District and 
specifically in the Shipley area.   

Recommended – 

That the Committee:

(1) Notes the achievements of the Youth Offer Working Group 
and the Youth Sector as a whole, as outlined in the Action 
Plan (Appendix A of Document “S”) and receives a further 
update in respect of this work in 12 months time. 

(2) Considers and comments on the shared direction of travel 
and the continued commitment from the Youth Sector to 
work together and to do things differently. 

(3) Notes the work already undertaken around Youth Voice and 
commits to formalising Youth Voice arrangements in 
respect of the Shipley Area Committee work plan for 2017-
18.

(Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Carys Bose – 01274 437146)

5 - 58

8.  DEMENTIA FRIENDLY COMMUNITIES - SHIPLEY AREA 

The Strategic Director of Place will submit Document “T” which 
informs the Committee how the work of the Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s 
Office and the Alzheimer’s Society is contributing to the creation of 
dementia friendly communities within the Shipley constituency.

Recommended – 

That the work to support communities within the Shipley area to 
become Dementia Friendly be noted and welcomed.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Paula Truman – 01274 437146)

59 - 66

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 

 
 

 
SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY ARE A PARTNERS’ 

ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) 
WEDNESDAY 11 OCTOBER 2017 

IAN CLOUGH HALL, BAILDON 

R 
NOTES OF SCAPAG CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE MEETING 
 
Present:   Peter Allison (Wilsden Parish Council); Joe Ashton (Baildon Town Council); 

Pete Chambers (Saltaire Village Society); Paul Dean (Eldwick Village 
Society); Gianfranco Sabelli (NE Windhill Community Association); Gina 
Thompson & Diane Bonham (Harden Parish Council)  

 
Apologies: Howard Clough (Cottingley Community Association); David Jessop & Gillian 

Thorne (Wrose Parish Council); Lucy Maddison (Baildon Community Link); 
Alison Swiszczowski (Denholme Town Council); Geoffrey Winnard (Bingley 
Town Council) 

  
 
Item 5:  SCAPAG ISSUES  
 
No issues. 
 
Item 6:  SCAPAG MEETING NOTES – 28 JUNE 2017 
 
No comments. 
 
Item 7:  NOMINATION TO LIST PROPERTY AS AN ASSET OF  COMMUNITY VALUE – 
DENHOLME ALLOTMENTS, FOSTER PARK VIEW, DENHOLME 
 
Presenting Officer: None  
 
No comments. 
 
Item 8:  SHIPLEY AREA NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING TEAM A CTIVITY TO 
ADDRESS THE “SAFER COMMUNITIES” PRIORITIES WITHIN T HE
[...]
in seed 
money but this has now started to accrue. We have done a survey of play grounds in the 
town and have produced a report. There is a lack of co-ordination – for example we were 
not made aware that the playground at Roberts Park was about to be refurbished – it is 
not a watertight system. 
 
Ian Wood:  We perhaps need to look at presenting a separate report for SIL and 106 
monies and play areas. 
 
Item 10: CLEANER AND GREENER STREETS AND NEIGHBOURH OODS IN SHIPLEY 
– DEVOLUTION TO AREA COMMITTEE 
 
Presenting Officer: Damian Fisher 
 
Gianfranco Sabelli:  Are there any plans to tackle chewing gum outside pubs and clubs? 
 
Damian Fisher:  We could try putting up gum boards but this is a very difficult issue to 
tackle. The new enforcement officers in the city centre have issued some fines for 
chewing gum. 
 
Gianfranco Sabelli:  Could you surcharge pubs and clubs? 
 
Damian Fisher:  We could look at this. 
 Page 2



 

Gianfranco Sabelli:  Could you discourage stores from selling cheap chewing gum? 
 
Damian Fisher:  This would be difficult. 
 
Gianfranco Sabelli:  Are you responsible for enforcing communal recycling bins? 
 
Damian Fisher:  No, Waste Management.  
In terms of recycling may be trialling some new Big Belly recycling bins. 
 
Gianfranco Sabelli:  Could you remind people about their responsibilities with regards to 
fly-tipping in the information that goes out with Council Tax bills? 
 
Damian Fisher:  This is something we could certainly look into. 
 
Pete Chambers:  Are the back alleys in Saltaire adopted or un-adopted?  
 
Damian Fisher:  We would need to look into this. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of S hipley  
Area Committee to be held on 13 th December 2017 
 
 
 
Subject:   

S 
Youth Offer – Shipley area  
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report informs the Area Committee of the progress made in relation to the 
establishment of the new Youth Offer across the Bradford District and specifically in the 
Shipley area.    
 
 
 
 
 

Ian Day 
Assistant Director – Neighbourhood & 
Customer Services  

Portfolio:   
Children’s Services  
 
 

Report Contact: Carys Bose 
Advanced Practitioner, Shipley 
Phone: 01274 437146 
E-mail: carys.bose@bradford.gov.uk 
 
  

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Children’s Services  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7/



 
 

 2 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report informs the Area Committee of the progress made in relation to the 

establishment of the new Youth Offer across the Bradford District and specifically in 
the Shipley area.  

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The Assistant Director for Neighbourhood and Customer Services presented a 

report to the meeting of the Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 12th 
April 2017. This report set out an Action Plan for progressing the Youth Offer for the 
Bradford District.  
 

2.2 A Youth Offer Working Group oversees the implementation of the Youth Offer 
Action Plan which supports the Council’s budget considerations in relation to Youth 
Work and its future in the district. There have been closer working relationships 
developed across the Youth Sector with representation from the Voluntary Sector, 
the Council, the Police, Community and Faith sectors, working together to develop 
and lead the Youth Offer Action Plan. This working group feeds into the core 
strategic group of the Young Lives Bradford Network and the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Partnership – Active Communities Group. There was recognition of 
the need to do things differently and to increase the sharing of resources and 
expertise from across the sector. The Youth Offer Action Plan and achievements for 
2016-17 are detailed in Appendix A of this report. 

 
2.3 The Council’s Youth Service is a key player in the development and delivery of the 

Youth Offer in the district. Recent budget savings have driven and heightened the 
need to do things differently and to work closer with a wi
[...]
ing a ‘Signs of Safety’ framework to enabling these young people 
to develop local support networks and feel empowered to make positive 
choices in their lives.    

 
iv)       Youth Work Grants – the realignment of the Youth Work Grants has 

seen a significant increase in the number of Voluntary, Community and 
Faith providers securing grants for youth work. This means we are 
beginning to build clearer evidence of an increased offer to those groups 
identified previously by the Youth Offer Review as being “bordering on 
insufficient services”. This included young people who were affected by 
drug misuse, young parents, LGBT young people, young people who had 
been homeless, missing from home or had ran away and those who 
were from New Migrant Communities or who had mental health 
problems.  

 
v)       Fire Fit  – Bradford has seen the first cohort of young people through the 

Fire Fit Training. Run by West Yorkshire Fire Service this is a programme 
designed and targeted towards young people who have disengaged with 
physical activity. It uses fire fighter training as a tool for re-engaging 
young people into regular physical activity.  

 
vi)       Bradford District Police  through their Safer Neighbourhoods and 

Partnerships Team are undertaking a range of projects offering targeted 
youth provision. The vast majority are focused on engagement of 
vulnerable young people, with opportunities for young people to gain an 
insight into policing. Through the Police partnership working they offer a 
range of activities designed to divert young people away from crime, 
especially in the school holidays. The E-Safety Team  engages and 
educates young people around online safety, with school and community 
engagement opportunities. The Police Spring, Summer and Autumn 
camps  recruit staff and volunteers from a wide range of services to 
deliver diversionary activities in school holiday periods. The Police 
Explorers  programme offers young people 15-18 a real in
[...]
ey Youth Café where 

a range of workshops were offered around staying safe and healthy 
relationships. 

 
viii) Young people in Baildon supported Baildon Carnival by provising an arts 

and crafts activity. 
 
ix) Young people in baildon undertook an extensive survey with the young 

people of Baildon and will, in November, be hosting a partnership 
meeting of agencies working with young people to look at how some of 
the issues raised can be addressed.  

 
x) Young people supported a Books on the Bus event in Baildon in 

partnership with the HALE Project to encourage younger children to 
access the mobile bus and improve literacy and reading.  

 
xi) Young people in Wilsden supported a fund raising event for Wilsden 

Village hall.  
 
xii) Young people from Baildon travelled across Bradford to deliver an 

alcohol awareness workshop to another group of young people.  
 
xiii) Young people from across the Shipley constituency have attended 

Neighbourhood Forums and other local partnership meetings and 
participated in a number of community clean ups.  

 
2.10 The Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector in Bradford contributes a diverse and 

rich offer to the key elements of the Youth Offer. A number of examples of this are 

Page 20



 
 

 17

detailed in Appendix E.   
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
  
3.1 No other considerations. 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL  
 
4.1      As part of the Budget decisions taken by the Council for the financial year 2016-18 

the Youth Service budget is on course to deliver savings of £750,000.  The Youth 
Service budget will see a realignment of resources based on the Youth Population 
from April 2017. The local authority has committed £1.8m to the Youth Service for 
2017-18.  
 

4.2      This is set in the context of reduced financial resources for the whole of the    
Youth Sector and the delivery of youth work, including the voluntary, community 
and faith providers. 
 

4.3   The Youth Service budget whilst devolved
[...]
 direct Human Rights implications arising from the recommendations 

below. 
 

Page 22



 
 

 19

7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
7.6.1 There are no implications for Trade Unions arising from this report. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.7.1 District-wide Youth Service work and activities support young people and 

communities within all the Wards in the Bradford District. 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.8.1 Youth Service projects and activities support priorities within each Constituencies 

Area Committee Action Plan. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
8.1 None. 

 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That the Shipley Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 

report.  
 

9.2 That the Shipley Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 
report, with amendments.  

 
9.3  That Shipley Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations outlined 

in this report.  
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 Shipley Area Committee notes the achievements of the Youth Offer Working Group, 

and the Youth Sector as a whole, as outlined in the Action Plan (Appendix A of this 
report) and receives a further update in respect of this work in 12 months time.  

 
10.2 Shipley Area Committee considers and comments on the shared direction of travel 

and of the continued commitment from the Youth Sector to work together, and to do 
things differently.  

 
10.3 Shipley Area Committee notes the work already undertaken around Youth Voice 

and commits to formalising Youth Voice arrangements in respect of the Shipley 
Area Committee work plan for 2017-18. 

 

Page 23



 
 

 20

11.  APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix A - Youth Offer Action Plan and Progress Update 2016-17 
 
 Appendix B - Youth Voice Framework  
 
 Appendix C - Growing up North – Feedback from the Commissioner’s Office   
 
 Appendix D – Profile of Provision – Shipley Constituency 
 
 Appendix E - Examples of VCFS contributions under the key elements of the Youth 

Offer 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
[...]
e 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of 
Shipley Area Committee to be held on 13 December 
2017 
 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Dementia Friendly Communities – Shipley Area 

T 
Summary statement: 
 
This report informs Shipley Area Committee how the work of the Shipley Area Co-
ordinator’s Office and the Alzheimer’s Society is contributing to the creation of 
dementia friendly communities within the Shipley constituency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Director of Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Safer and Stronger Communities 
 

Report Contact:  Paula Truman 
Phone: (01274) 437146 
E-mail: paula.truman@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report informs Shipley Area Committee how the work of the Shipley Area 

Co-ordinator’s Office and the Alzheimer’s Society is contributing to the 
creation of dementia friendly communities within the Shipley constituency. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 On 4 December 2013 a report was presented to the Shipley Area Committee 

by Cathy Henwood of the Alzheimer’s Society with proposals to create 
dementia friendly communities with the support of local community groups and 
the Ward Officers of Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s Office. This was followed up 
by reports from Paula Truman, Ward Officer and Dementia Champion, on 25 
February 2015 and 19 October 2016. 

 
2.2 It was recommended that initiatives to support communities within the Shipley 

Area to become Dementia Friendly be supported and that a priority be 
incorporated to support dementia friendly work in each ward. 

 
2.3 The Alzheimer’s Society offered to work with a number of wards to raise 

awareness, co-facilitate community events and support the development of 
dementia friendly action groups. The proposal was that this work would be 
embedded into Ward Plans and that Council funded Community Development 
Workers should support this work
[...]
nds 

sessions, in June 2017, with a member of the group who is also a Champion. 
 

Page 62



 

2.10 Windhill and Wrose 
 
2.10.1 Members and the Chair of the North East Windhill Community Association 

have undertaken Dementia Champions training and delivered dementia 
friends sessions to members of the community.  Dementia awareness is an 
integral part of the work of the centre. They are part of the Dementia Friendly 
Community Network and have hosted meetings for members from across the 
district. 

 
2.10.2 Information on Dementia Friendly Communities was provided at a Wrose 

Neighbourhood Forum in October 2017. 
 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Ward wide and future work  
 
3.1.1 The Alzheimer’s Society is working with medical centres across the district to 
 assist them in completing action plans and becoming dementia friendly.    
 
3.1.2 Ward work will continue to be supported by providing a mutual support and 

sharing network for those leading on local dementia friendly work, templates 
and examples of work done in other Council Wards, and on-going support will 
be provided to ensure that good practice locally and nationally is shared with 
local groups.  

 
3.1.3 The Society will continue to support local organisations and businesses who 

wish to work to become dementia friendly with the support of Bev Fletcher, 
Dementia Friendly Communities Co-ordinator.  

 
3.1.4 Shipley Area will benefit from this district wide work, as more local services 

become dementia friendly; and a system to ensure local dementia friendly 
action groups are kept aware of and part of the district wide work will need to 
be developed. 

 
3.1.5 The Area Co-ordinator’s Office, with the support of the Alzheimer’s Society, 

will be able to further develop this work across the Shipley area.  The office 
will continue to respond positively to requests for support for community 
events by providing information and advice and access to tools and best 
practice and groups on a
[...]
in all the Shipley Wards and are incorporated into all ward plans. 
 

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That Shipley Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 

report. 
 
9.2 That Shipley Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 

report, with amendments. 
 
9.3 That Shipley Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations 

outlined in this report. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATION 
  
10.1 That the Committee notes and welcomes the work to support communities 

within the Shipley area to become Dementia Friendly. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1 – Recent Update from the Alzheimer’s Society 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 Document  AP, Report of the Director of Environment and Sport to Shipley 

Area Committee, ‘Dementia Friendly Communities – Shipley Area’, 4 
December 2013. 

 
12.2 Document AX, Report of the Director of Environment and Sport to Shipley 

Area Committee, ‘Dementia Friendly Communities – Shipley Area’, 25 
February 2015. 

 
12.3 Document X, Report of the Director of Environment and Sport to Shipley Area 

Committee, ‘Dementia Friendly Communities – Shipley Area’, 19 October 
2016. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
  

Page 65



 

APPENDIX 1 

 

RECENT UPDATE FROM THE ALZHEIMER’S SOCIETY 

 

By 2020, the aim is to have 50% of people across the country living in a dementia friendly 

community. In order to achieve this, communities can now sign up to be registered as Dementia 

Friendly Communities. The recognition process enables communities to be publicly recognised for 

their work towards becoming dementia-friendly.   Communities can register on the following link: 

 

https://www.dementiafriends.org.uk/WEBArticle?page=dementia-friendly-communities.  

 

There are eight action areas listed below and groups can choose a minimum of three.  Actions need 

to be briefly updated every twelve months, so that the team can measure progress. This can be done 

by simply uploading a flyer or 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee 
held on Wednesday, 13 December 2017 at Windhill 
Community Centre

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 7.35 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Heseltine
Shaw
Barker
Davies
Riaz
Townend

Greenwood Love

Apologies: Councillor Hawarun Hussain

Councillor Heseltine in the Chair

42.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

43.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

44.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.  

45.  SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY AREA 
PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES

Pete Chambers, SCAPAG member representing the Saltaire Village Society 
(SVS), submitted the following two issues:

“Firstly, I would like to extend the thanks of the SVS Committee to the Council 
officers with whom we are working to secure the future of the public toilets in 
Saltaire. The constructive approach being taken to discussions is appreciated. 
However, we do need to clearly convey the message that this project is one that 
will be a great challenge for the SVS Committee in terms of experience, finance, 
and resource, and any support that the Shipley Area Committee can lend will be 



very welcome.

Secondly, we would like to remind Committee Members of the importance of the 
role of the World Heritage Site Officer and ask Members to do whatever they can 
to ensure that the Council seek to recruit to this post, accepting nothing less that 
a candidate as well qualified and driven as the outgoing post-holder. This is 
raised by SVS but also has the support of The History Club, Saltaire Stories, and 
The Salt Foundation.”

The Chair, in relation to the first issue raised, wished the SVS well in its 
endeavours to secure the continuation of the public toilets in Saltaire.  In relation 
to the second issue, he stated that the Committee recognised the importance of 
the World Heritage Site Officer and supported a timely appointment to the post of 
someone fit for the job.  The Chair stated he would pass on the concerns raised 
to the relevant Council officers.

Resolved – 

No resolution was passed on this item.

NO ACTION

46.  SCAPAG MEETING NOTES - 11 OCTOBER 2017

The Area Co-ordinator presented the notes (Document “R”) of SCAPAG 
contributions made at the meeting with the Area Committee held on 11 October 
2017.

Resolved – 

That the notes be received.

NO ACTION

47.  YOUTH OFFER - SHIPLEY AREA

The Strategic Director of Place submitted Document “S” which informed the 
Area Committee of the progress made in relation to the establishment of the new 
Youth Offer across the Bradford District and specifically in the Shipley area.   

The District’s Youth Commissioner, the Advanced Practitioner for the Shipley 
area, a representative from Emerge and a representative from the National 
Citizenship Programme were in attendance at the meeting.  The Advanced 
Practitioner provided a presentation of the work being undertaken, as detailed in 
the report.

The representative from Emerge addressed the Committee to explain the 
detached youth work he undertook.  This included forestry work with young 
people, speaking to young people on the streets and work to tackle anti social 
behaviour.  He highlighted the communication that took place across the youth 



hub network in dealing with some of the more challenging behaviour.

The Advanced Practitioner informed Members that the service had received 12 
referrals from the CSE hub, 19 early help referrals and 59 Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services  (CAMHS) referrals.  She stated  that a good relationship 
with the Police had been developed and Police officers attended sessions to talk 
to young people as well as undertaking a range of projects offering targeted youth 
provision.  New and innovative ways to engage with young people were being 
explored.
 
The Youth Commissioner explained the local authorities’ obligation to support the 
National Citizenship Programme.  It was confirmed that during Summer 2017 over 
1,200  young people had taken part in that programme, 11%  of which were from 
the Shipley Constituency.  15% of participants were those eligible for free school 
meals and a fairly even balance of gender was recorded.  The National 
Citizenship Programme representative went on to tell Members about the 
confidence building work that had taken place with young people.  She invited 
Members to attend sessions that were being held as part of the programme over 
Summer 2018.

The representative from the National Citizenship Programme spoke of the work 
undertaken with Shipley College and Bingley Grammar School (which had been 
nominated for a Telegraph and Argus Bradford School’s Award for Voluntary 
Contribution).  She looked forward to working with officers across the Council to 
ensure that young people were sign posted to other opportunities across the 
District, helping to engage them in activities within their communities beyond the 
lifetime of the programme.

The Chair thanked the officers for their presentation and agreed that encouraging 
young people to be advocates for their communities following their time on the 
National Citizenship Programme was a positive move.  He requested information 
on the Summer programme for 2018 be sent to Members and SCAPAG Members 
via the Advanced Practitioner.  He considered there were better working 
arrangements in place, breaking down the silo mentality that previously existed 
which enabled better value for money.

During the presentation, the Advanced Practitioner had alluded to a consultation 
undertaken with young people engaged with the service.  The Chair requested 
that feedback from this consultation be shared with Members in order to assist 
them in considering how to increase their interactions with young people in future.

A Member stated that she had been unaware of some of the work that had been 
taking place in her ward (Windhill and Wrose) and commented on the need for 
better communication going forward.  It was agreed that the Advanced 
Practitioner and Shipley Area Co-ordinator would look into the best way forward 
on this matter so that Members were kept informed of youth service work in their 
wards.

In response to Members’ questions, it was reported that:



 The Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a report 
on Youth Service work annually and the Youth Officer bi-annually.

 The Baildon Youth session had recently had to close on a Monday evening 
due to staff absence and a lack of resources to cover the sessions.  This was 
an area where the service wanted to increase volunteering in order to avoid 
situations like this in future.

 The 12-week plan, January-March 2018, had not yet been finalised; a request 
for intergenerational work in Baildon was noted.

 Schools now directly held a licence for the Duke of Edinburgh Awards and 
took a lead on this.  The Council did not hold a licence.

 The report highlighted some, not all, of the work undertaken within the 
constituency; information, support and guidance work was delivered in the 
Baildon area, however, it was not detailed in the report.

 The Take Over Challenge was delivered in areas where young people had 
expressed an interest; it was not delivered in every ward of the Shipley 
Constituency; it ran annually in November.

 A partnership meeting of agencies working with young people in Baildon was 
held in November.  The delivery of archery sessions in Baildon during 2018 
was being explored.

 Officers had been in discussions with the Police in relation to anti-social 
behaviour of young people in the Wrose, Idle and Eccleshill areas; a pilot 
programme led by The Springfield Centre in Idle was due to be introduced to 
help tackle this issue.

A Member thanked officers for the work undertaken in relation to Duke of 
Edinburgh sessions for young people in the Wharfedale Ward.

It was reported that Ward Partnership meetings would pick up on issues resulting 
from the loss of youth service sessions in Cottingley.

Resolved – 

That the Committee:

(1) Notes the achievements of the Youth Offer Working Group and the 
Youth Sector as a whole, as outlined in the Action Plan (Appendix A 
of Document “S”) and receives a further update in respect of this 
work in 12 months time. 

(2) Notes the work already undertaken around Youth Voice and commits 
to formalising Youth Voice arrangements in respect of the Shipley 
Area Committee work plan for 2017-18.

(3) Thanks the Youth Service and partners for their on-going work in 



helping our younger generation in the Shipley Constituency and 
thanks all the young people that contribute to our communities.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Children’s Services
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

48.  DEMENTIA FRIENDLY COMMUNITIES - SHIPLEY AREA

The Strategic Director of Place submitted Document “T” which informed the 
Committee how the work of the Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s Office and the 
Alzheimer’s Society was contributing to the creation of dementia friendly 
communities within the Shipley constituency.

The Ward Officer and Dementia Champion, who had attended the meeting 
dressed as an Elf, explained that this was in aid of Elf Day; to raise money to 
support people with dementia and their families.  Although the official Alzheimer’s 
Society Elf Day was 8 December, the Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s Office had 
decided to expand this over the week.  Members were invited to the Shipley Area 
Co-ordinator’s Office on Friday 15 December 2017 to join in with a number of 
fundraising activities.

Members were informed that:

 The Dementia Friendly training session lasted 45 minutes to one hour; five key 
messages about Dementia were taught, as well as small steps that could be 
taken by participants.  It was a fun session, put together by the Alzheimer’s 
Society.

 Dementia Friendly was included in the Ward Plans for the Shipley 
Constituency.

 The Menston and Burley in Wharfedale areas had dementia friendly 
communities groups set up and Burley in Wharfedale was doing particularly 
well.

 It had been a struggle to get this initiative off the ground in the Shipley area 
but there had been some positive engagements during the Shipley Christmas 
lights switch on.

 Burley in Wharfedale had won a national Dementia Friendly Award and had 
attended a ceremony in London on 29 November 2017 to receive it; they were 
the only voluntary group nominated in their category.

 One of the key successes of the Burley in Wharfedale group was to have 
people living with Dementia as part of the group who could make 
recommendations for improvements from their first hand experiences.

 The Burley in Wharfedale group had a great working relationship with the local 
GP surgery, which referred people to some of their provision; one being the 
Memory Tree, for the later stages of Dementia at which peer support was 
provided for carers.

 Over 250 Dementia Friends sessions had been delivered in Burley in 
Wharfedale, one of which was at a local primary school, following which 
people with Dementia were invited to the school’s dress rehearsal for their 
School of Rock summer play.  This was great on an intergenerational level 
and was well received.



 Work had been undertaken with churches and other organisations around 
sensitive event programming that people with Dementia could enjoy.

 A presentation had been given to the Health and Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, with a representative from the Alzheimer’s Society, on 
Dementia; the Committee had resolved to recommend to Council that all 
elected Members receive Dementia Friends training.

A Member, who was also the Chair of the Health and Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, confirmed that the recommendation from that Committee 
had been presented to Full Council.  Full Council had resolved that Dementia 
Friends training would be provided for Members and, although it was not 
mandatory, Members were strongly encouraged to undertake it.  A Member who 
had previously undertaken the training stated that it was very informative.

The Chair stressed the need for better links within the Council on officers 
undertaking work around Dementia and suggested schools would be a good 
resource.  He praised the work on Dementia being undertaken in Burley in 
Wharfedale and spoke of the need to capture good practice and encourage other 
communities to follow an established ‘route plan’.  The Ward Officer agreed and 
stated that things like existing templates could be duplicated to make it easier for 
other communities to follow in the footsteps of the good work done in Burley in 
Wharfedale.  Another Member suggested an open event in Burley in Wharfedale 
to help showcase the work there and show others how it was done.

Resolved – 

(1) That the work to support communities within the Shipley area to 
become Dementia Friendly be noted and welcomed.

(2) That the voluntary bodies who undertake this work in the Shipley 
Constituency, helping to enrich the lives of carers and the cared for, 
be thanked.

(3) That the Burley in Wharfedale Dementia Action Group be 
congratulated on winning a National Dementia Friendly Award.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Shipley Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


